QORDER ON EMERGENT APPLICATION

IN RE ADOPTION OF REVISED SUPERIQOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
THIRD ROUND REGULATIONS BY APPELLATE DIVISION
THE NEW JERSEY COUNCIL ON DOCKET NO. A-5382-07T3
AFFORDABLE HOUSING N.J.A.C. MOTION NO. M-
5:96 & 5:97 (NJ LEAGUE. OF BEFORE PART: H
MUNICIPALITIES) ' ' - JUDGE(S): FUENTES
. o SIMONELLY

HAAS

EMERGENT APPLICATION
"FILED: 3/7/2014 BY: COAH

ANSWER(S) FILED: 3/7/2014 BY: FAIR SHARE HOUSING

APPEARANCE ONLY:

THIS MATTER HAVING BEEN DULY PRESENTED TO THE COURT, IT IS ON
THIS 7TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

EMERGENT APPLICATION
FOR

JOTION . GRANTED STHE
MOTIGN FOR A STAY OF ORDER NT DENIED  OTHER

. A
DATED MARCH 7, 2014 TO ENFORCE ) (X )
LITIGANT'S RIGHTS SR

SUPPLEMENTAL:

This court has jurisdiction to enforce its own order.
Asbury Park Board of Education v. New Jersey Department of
Education, 369 N.J. Super. 481, 486 (App. Div. 2004). R. 2:3-
5(by. In the event COAH cannot meet the deadlines ordered by
this court in its March 7, 2014 order in aid of litigant s
rights consistent with the APA, N.J.S.A. 59:14B-4 reguirements,
it may seek relief from this court to modify these dead!ines on
a showing of extraordinary circumstances.

FOR THE COURT:

Rl Z

JOSE .I.. FUENTES, P.J.A.D.
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IN RE ADOPTION N.J.A.C. 5:86 Supexior Court of New Jexsey
AND $:97 BY THE COUNCIL OF , Appellate Davigion

AFFORDABLE HOUSING Docket No. A-5382-07T3
‘ . Docker No. M-2899-13

i
NOTICE OF MOTION FOR STAY

{ i

To: Joseph Orlando, Clerk
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 006, 25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 0B625-C006

Hon. Jose Fuentes, P.J.A.D.

North Tower, Suite 1101

158 Headquarters Plaza

Moxristown, NJ 07960-3965

All Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that regpondent-petiticner CTcunci. oOn
Affordable Housing hereby mcves before the Superior Court of New
Jersey. Appellate Division, for a Stay of the Order entered by this
court. on March 7, 2014, pending Supreme Court review In suppecrt
of this motion, respondent relies upon the application and grounds
listed therecon filed with this court.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN J. HOEEMAXN
ATTORNEY -GENERBL/ OF NEW JERSEY
- e

4:ZJ>Jjj;,/
By: e
Robert Lougy o

Agsistant Atrtorney General

Dated: March 7, 2014
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State of New Jersey

CHriz CBRUISTIE : : OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENTRAL Jore J HOFRMaN
Gavernar DEPARTMENT OF LaW AND PUBLIC SAFETY Actrag Alnrney General
Drwvision oF Law '
K GuaDAaNO 25 MamtxT STREET _ Rosgrt T Loucy
Lt Gouernor PO Box 112 . A ting Durector

Taenron, NJ 086258-0112

Rrbert Lougy@dal lps atate ny.ue

March 7, 2014

The Hon. Jose Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
North Tower, Suite 1101

158 Headguarters Plaza
Morristown, NJ 07960-3965S

VXA FAY TO: 973-631-6368B

Re: 1In re adoption of Revised Third Round Regulations oy
the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing, N.. & O
5:96 & 5:97
supreme Court Docker No. 67,1426
Supreme Court Docket No. M-~
- App. Div. Docket No. A-5382-07T3
App. Div. Docket No. M-28%9-113

Dear Judge Fuentes:

per the reguest of chambers, please accept, OnN hehalt
of the Council on affordable Housing, additional authority upon
which the Council relies and upon which the Council is mosc
1ikely to prevail, Given the pending request for an extensicn
before the New Jersey Supreme Court of the deadlipes imposed in
In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5.96 and 5:97 by the New Jersey
Council on pffordable Housing, 215 N.J. 578 (2013), the Council
additionally relies upon that opinicn, and the Supreme Court's
prerogative to consider further relief pursuant to that
decision..

HUGHRS JusTiGe COMPLAX * TELEPHONE. (609) 292-4865 - Fax (RO0) 292.0p90
New Jerney s An Bqual Opportunity Employer - Printed on Recycled Paper and Reeycioble
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Hon. Jose Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
March 7, 2014
page 2 of 2

Thank you for ycurx coneideration of the application.
and please do not hesitate to contact me if I may be of any
Further assistance in this matter.

rRespectfully submitted,

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORREY)GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
P

By: ‘/””ff"'
_ARobert Lougy
Bscistant Attorney Ceneral

C: 21l counsel



_SUPERIG‘R COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
APPLIC}\TION FOR PERMISSION To PILE EMERGENT MOTION

TO: Jospeh Orlendo pATE: 03/07/2014 B
FROM :- Robert Lougy, AAG | TELEPHONE: (600)292-4965 ext

The following gquestions are tO be answared by the attorney ot pro
se litigant requesting permission " to file an emergent motion. This
questlonna;Lre is designed to assigt the court’'s determination respecting
its further instructiond. COMPLETION OF THIR APPLICATION DOES HOT IN
ANY BSENSE CONSTITUTH PHE FILING OF AN APPEAL OR MOTION . Theye 13 no

right to ne heard orally on ano emergency applicatien. rurther
instructions will come from the court.

Except bY permission of the court, the only documents yoOu may
submit with +hig application are: a copy of the decislon being
appealed, any opinion or -statement of reasocns given by the trial judge
or agency. and any order or decision denying OC granting a stay. B COPY
of this application wust be served cimultaneously on botrh your adversary
and the trial judge or agency- nwo answer shall be ¢y1led without
permission of the court.

1f the court grants You permission to file an emergent movion and
you have not previously filed a motion for leave to appeal oI notice of
appeal (whichever is applicable), Yyou must simultaneously fite one.  You
mast also pay the applicable fiting fee (S$3C for a motion LoOT Leave to
appeal; $200 for a notice of appeal), direct the charging of an account
with ﬁhe_superior Court, OX file a motiom tO proceed as an ndigent and
gsupporting certification.

CASE NAME: Ipre Adoption of Revised Third Round Regulations pyNIACS96 L

1. What is the vicipage of the matter? (i.e., what judge, in what
' county or what agency entered the decision?) '

n/a — Motion i aid of Litgants’ Rights

2. a) Wwhat is your namé, address, includinq any e-mail address,
phone pumber and fax number?

Robert Lougy, 8AG, Robert, Longy@dol 1ps state.nj.us
609-292-4965 w / £09-292-690 fax :

b) . Whom do you represent?
Council on Affordable Housing

3. . List the names of all othex parties and name, address, including
any known e-mall "address, phone nomber and fax qumper of attorney
ﬁgfsc ?&qﬁ}aﬂ(:hcd.

Revised 0272002, CN 10498-Enghsh pege 1ot 4



10.

11.

Do you have 8 written order OX judgment entered by the judge or a
written agency decision? You must attach a copy of the order,
judgment or decision.

Attached,

Are there any claims againat any party below, either in thizs ©r a
consolidated action, which have not been disposed of, including
counterclains, cross—claims, third-party claims and applications
for counsel fees? 1f so, the decigion i3 not final, butr rather
ipterlocutory, and leave to appeal must be sought .

No.

Have you filed for a stay before the trial court or agency’?
N/A

1f so, do you have 2 court order or agsncy decision denying oOr
granting same? Attach a copy of any such order or deciglion.
pefore you seek a stay from the Appellate pivision, you must fixst
apply to the krial court or agency fox a stay and obtain & signead
ordar or decision ruling on your stay application. {court Rules
2:9-5 and 2:9-T7)

I1f the arder or agency decision is interlocutory. are you f1liing
a motion for leave to appeal?

N/A.

1f interlocutory, are you £iling a motion to STEY the trial
court OL agency proceeding?

1f the order, judgment or agency decision is final, have you filed
a potice of appeal?

No.

What i3 the essence of the order, judgment or agenc decision?
Mandamus order requinng agency COAH o meet and Undertake remaking and other discretionary

acts, notwithstending present pending motlon before the New Jersey Supreme Court for an extenston of
time in whick te do 89, andonsa schedule ipcompatble with imeframes established 1o the
Administrative Procedures Act.

a} Has any aspact of this matter been presented to oOr
considered by another Jjudge ar part of the appeliata
Division by emergent application Or prior appeal
proceedings? 1f so, which judge Or part?

Raviged 02/2008, CN 10408-English . page 2 of ¢




i2.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

b) Have the merits briefs been filed in this matter? 1t

30, has the matter peen calendared to & part?
No :

What is the nature of the emergency? :
Tbe order intrades upon the Supreme Court's ;onsideration' of the agency's pending monor for ae
extonsion of time in this very appellate proceeding. Additionaly, 1t transgresscs well-established
priniciples of separation of powers end purports to waive statutory provisions governing notice and
comment of proposed rules and the Open Public Meetings Act.

What is the irreparable harm, and when do you expect thig narm o

ocgur?
The irreparable harm is immediate. The haom 18 that the court hes stepped into the shoes of the agency

~ and is ordering the Council members to undertake discretionary action, under the threat of detenton and

personal liability, on 2 timetable inconsistent with the AP A and meonsistent with the separaton of
powers.

what relief do you seek?

Stay of the order pending Supreme Court revicw,

8

What citation is most important for the proposition that you are

likely to prevail on appeal?
N.I. Copst. Ar. I, N.J. Const art. V., section. 1, para 1. NISA 52:14B-1 et seq.; NISA 52271 30l e
seq; Crowe v. DeGioia, 30 NJ 126 (1982); NJSA 10:4-1 et seq., R, 2:11-3(d),

Bave you served simulﬁa_neously a copy of this applicat:on on both

your adversary and the trial judge or agency?
Yes.

Have any yranscripts been ordered ({(particularly of the trial
judge g challenged ruling)? :

No.

1f so, when will the transcript be available?
Not applicable

please give a brief summary of the facts of your case.
On September 26, 2013, the New Jorsey Supreme Court issued an opinfon that modified and effumed thus
court's 2010 decision. Coptrary T0 this court, the Supreme Court did not prohibit alternate approaciles 1o

- sausfacvon of the housing obligation. The Court direcied COAH o promaulgase new ruies by February

26, 2014. Ou that date, the agency sought an extension of time through and weludmg May 1, 20,4 That
motion remains peoding with the Supremc'Cou:t.

On December 13, FSHC fil=d 2 motion to enforce libgaats’ rights premised upon an order that precoded
the Supreme Cowt's gispositon of has appeal. Op March 7, 2014, this court entered the orde: subjsct to
this application.

Reviced 0272008, CN 10488-English page Jof 4



SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DISPOSITION ON APPLICATION FOR PERMISSTON TO FILE EMERGENT HOTION

case Name :Ia e Adoption of Revised Third Rourd Regulations by NIAC 5:56 -
Trial Court or Agency Balow: COAH , T

po NOT FILIL, IN THIS SECTION — FOR COURT USE QNLY

I. The‘application for leave to file an emergent motlon ON short notice
is Demied foxr the followlng raeasons:
] The application does not concern a genuine emergancy or otherwice
dces not warrant adjudication on short notice. counsel may file 2
motion with the Clerk’s office in the ordinary cGoOuxse.

] The applicant did not apply to the trial court ©X agency for a stay,

and obtain a signed order, before geeking a stay from the Appellate
pivision.

] The application concerna an order entered during trial as %o which
there 1is no prima facie showing that immediate interlocutory

intervention is warranted.

] other reasons:

1. Thelapplication for leave tO file an emergent motion on sport notice
is Granted on the following terms:

A. The applicant must file ab original and two copies of the motion for
emergent relief and a notice of appeal oOr motion for leave Lo appeal
”(pius‘allurequired fees or an indigency motion) with Judge B
by no later than ‘ . On rhat sam
date, coples must pe delivered tO all counsel/pro sé& parties and 1o
Judge ‘ ‘ . A copy Tust also be sent to the rrial
judge or .agency whose decision 1% being appealed.

B. Opposition must be served and filed by nc later than .. .

C. cher cerms:

_ﬁW__—__#____‘#_E_WQJ__’_“____H_ ‘ ————
J.A-D. Date

6/10  Ravisad 0672010, CN 10438-English page 4 of 4
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| FAIR S HARE PE*BK’GJ\;“?[')C&E?: Eu
3 HOUSING-CENTER ‘ o : AdGim t Gordon £

Loura Sri-Dereor E303

March 7, 2014

Han Jose L. Fuentes, P.JAD. Hon. Marie P Simoneli, J.A.D.
Superior Court of New Jersey Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division : Appaliate Division

Suite 1101, North Tower 80 Nelson Piace,3th Floor

158 Headquarters Plaza Newark, 07102-1501

Morristown, NJ 07360

Hon. Michasl! J. Haas, JAD.
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

216 Haddon Avenue

7" Floor

Westmont, NJ 08108

Re: In re Adoption of Third Round Regulatiope, N.J & C. 5:96 and 5:97. by
the Council on Affordable Housing, Docket No.. A-5451-07T3, Lead
Docket Number A-5382-07T3 (on remand from Inre N.JAC 596 and
5.97. 416 N.J. Super. 462, 512 (App. Div. 2010), affd 215 N.J. 578 (2013);

Dear Honorable Judges’

1 am writing in apposilion to the request to stay filed by the Council on Affordable Housing
{(COAH).

We oppose the slay request for four reasons. First, contrary to the assertions in the
application, the Supreme Court does not have jurisdiction of this matter or of the pencing
motion for an extension. Motions to enforce Ttigant's rights must ke brought in the court
that issued the order that tha movant gaeks to enforce. Asbury Park Bd. of Educ_v. New
Jarsey Dep't of Educ., 369 N.J. Super. 481, 486 (App Div. 2004). Here, the order to
adopt rules within five months was issued by the Appeliate Division. Motions to amend o
stay an order are also properly brought before the court that issued the order. Quaghate
v. Bodner, 115 N.J. Super. 133 (A'pp. Div. 1971); R. 2:8-5(b).

Second, the state doas not meet the standards for a stay. The state has unclean hands
seeks a stay from a hardship that was of its own making; and the request is contrary to
the public interest. COAH has disregarded a court order and, as the Appellats Division
found, has not provided a plausible explanation for its failure to comply. By contrast to the
inexcusable conduct of the agency, iower-income families, people with disabilities, and
senjors are harmad by fhe failure of COAH to comply with the court's order. Further delay
will exacerbate that harm. The equities thus weigh heavily against granting a stay.

Third, there is no imminent harm. The Appeilate Division's order does not violate the
Open Public Meetings Act (OPMA), contrary to the State's claims. OPMA provides for 48-
hour notice for special meetings, which the State can still meet by preparing public nctcas
for posting and delivery Lo newspapers on Monday, given that the first meeting ordered by
the Court is not until Wednesday, March 12 at 9:30 a.m. Furthermare, the only reason

510 Park Blvd. - Cherry Hill, New Jersey 05002 » B54-685-5444 » fa: BS6-663-81B2 - www fairshorahousing org
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that COAH has to be ordered to meet is that COAH has been in utter noncomplianca wath
OPMA through its failure to adopt a regular schedule of monthly meetings as required by
OPMA and COAH's bylaws, currently the subject of another appeal pending before this
Court. If COAH had, in the words of the Court, “fulfiiled 1ts statuiory obligalion” to actuaily
meet and implemeant the Fair Housing Act, it would have had meetings scheduled to
consider and adopt the regulations as ordered by the Court COAH cannot use its own
intransigence as a rationale for further delay.

Fourth, the request made in the name of COAH was actually authorized by people other
than the COAH Board. The unilateral assertions of an Assistant Attorney General who
has not met with his clients since the Suprame Court affirmed the Appellate Division’s
order are not an adequate substitute for a meeting of the COAH board at which these
important issues are addressed.

In the event that COAH contends that it cannot meet deadlines under the Administrative
Procedure Act, it should identify those problems and file a motion to clarify or amend the
order. Otherwise Its application is speculative and premature.

wa thus respectfully urge the Appellate Divigion to deny the applicalion fled op behalf of
the Council on Affordabla Housing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Kdvin D. Walsh
Staff Attorney

c Service List
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ABE RAPPAPORT
" ATTORNEY AT LAW
195 ROUTE 46 WEST
SUITE'8
TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY 07512

{973) 785-1799

—

- JEFFREY KANTOWITZ
OF COUNSEL
jkantowitz@rappaport-law.com  EMAIL: arappapoﬂ@rappapm— AW.COM

TELECOPIER (973} 785- 4777

et

BRIAN PEYKAR
QF COUNSEL
bpeykar@ r:appaport {3aw.com

NMEMBERS NJ AND NY BARS
. " March 7,

‘4on. Jose Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
Appellate. Division ~ Superior Court
Suite 1101, Ndrth Tower

158 Headguarters Plaza

Marristown, NJ 07960

"Hon . Marie Simenelli, J.A. D. _
Appellate Division — Superior Court

Leroy F. Swith, Jr. Public Safety complex
60 Nelson Place, 8% Floor

Newark, NJ 07162-1501

Yon. Richard Haas, J.A.D.
Appallate Division - Syperior Court -
- 216 Haddon Avenue

7 Fleor
'Westmont, "NJ 08108
RE: . In Re the Adoptlon of N.J.A.C.

5:26 and 5:97

Eram GO0 GO

MEW YORK GFhiCe
111 22NE BTREET
SECOND 7 LOOR
BROOKLYN NEW VORK 11
(A2 B2EQ 27
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New Jersey Council on Rffordable QGa511q

Docket No. A-5382-07T3

Honorable Presiding Judge Fuentes, and Judges Sironelli &ro

Haas™ _

We represent Martin and MTABR, Inc. (MM . respondenzs Tooole
emergent application filed by the Afvorney Genaral in the cars
of the New Jersey Council on Affordable (COAH}Y* for a omavy  he



Fo GUOOE Fumnten Pmoe @ o & DO A.OD.0T 2241 (@M o
T o oo

moticn should be denied for myriad reasons. (**7he appliceiio-
on behalf of COBH is a misnomer.) '

party in interest. The Application is a nullity. IT is ar
illegitimate and unautherized exercise of power by the Atz oy

First. The Application lacks the authocity of CORE, the

Gereral and COAH's Chalrman, who, each acting individuyally, _-r%
standing &nd authority to act for, and speak on benalf of, tr=
agency. |

COAK is an independent agency inm, but not of, the
‘Department of Commupity Affairs. In re 2 BLQQ_ he
of COAH, etc., 214 M.J. 444 (2013). Mr. Constabie is the
~agency’s chalrman. He is merely c¢ne member cf the agency’:
boatrd, which is statutorily mandated t pave L2 members
reprasenting diverse constituencies. CROAL RZ27D-305z0 1y o=

Ih
[&)
[
ot

[Ia3

" a Plan for the Abolition of COAH, efc. (Fair dousing Act

I

requires that Council membership represent balanced, cross
section of community and State interests representing difisiet
perspectives). Currently, COAH has onlyv & wmembers, & vacaau.ov,
and several unrepresented constituencies. See wiw 7. acy’
governor/admin/searcn/html, {(last visated March 5, 2019, .

' However, it is the independent agency, acting as a cosr:c,
nct any single 1nd1v1dual which ig ampowered to act. DORR o Ay-
laws authorize the Council - not any lndividual, e
Attgrney General - ﬁo act. See Article 1, section
By-laws, “General Powers” (“The property, atfairs

F the Council shall be managed by the Council.

[emphas.s
added] ). Further, COARH’s Executive Director - mnot the Cha.rrma. -
'is granted certain duties under the By-laws, witn respest -.

litigarion. Yet, Artiéle 4, section S5e of the By-laws prov.

[
(

“Legal Advice and Litigation. The Executlve Direcror may
request legal counsel to provide and, subject to zhe Counis.
approval, request legal couagel to Initiate, inLe rvene, PRI
zny other action with regard to litigation cn penalf ¢f tre
Council.” [emphasis added]

Jnliess the Council has met secretly, withouf notice, &nc .-
flagrant disregard of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.o. .0 A

10:4-6 et seq., there 1is no evidence that: (1) the CZounc.!
approved any request by the Executive Director (let alone, aiv
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2ction by the Chalrman) to file this extension appl.carion
thg Courcil! approved the Executive Director’s delegation -
authority to file this application to anyone, as reguairen oy (--
By~laws; and (3) the Council, itself, apprcved the fiﬁing o f

this extension application. '

rh

- The Ccuncil’s last meeting was M3y 2013. Neither rhe
‘Council, which 1s directed at its annual meeting in Januo:, -
give rotice of its meetidgs, seé By-laws, Article 2, saclL.c-
2, nor, inexplicably, the Chairman, whno under Briicle 2,
sections 3-4, is authorized te call special or emergency

meerings, respectively, has convened any n2ating cf CCAH.

Consequently, the Application 1s & nullity hecause 1 .7 .:
the Council's required authorization and approval,

- Second. This reguest for eguitable vel.e? reguires tne. -
" Rpplicant have clean hands. Here, COARH’ S conduct cemonstrite
absence ¢f cléan hands. ' '

, Third. The alleged irreparable harm is all self-crea. =,
COAH nas had ample timé to act. Its clalmed nardsnips are 7«
' sgle result of its actions and inactions since Septanber
2013. |

. Fourth. COAH has waived its rights. At the November Jui.
~ oral argurent, COAH’s longstanding counsel (of about 20 yes-:
Cand well familiar with COAH’s activity and rulemak:ng pro-z:z:
advised that rules could be propesed within 30 days. #Were oo
a difficulty in COAH’s meeting the 5 month deadiire, jusi e,
fair . play, and équity demanded that COAH meve for
reconsideration in a timely fashion. It falled to do so, <oven
though the Chairman’s certiflcaticn suggssts a8l sgris of
offorts (review, evaluatiocn, etc¢.) have Dbeen ongoing. Insrear,
cn the last day of the 5 manth period it SOUghT an exdrens..
and not even from chis Court. Yet, it offers no jusztifics on

Tn sum, this is a situation all of COBH’s own making.
nas no eguities. Moreover, the prorected mlass and the cii:ren.
deserve to have the constitutional abligaticns carried cao anid.
their rights vindicated.

“The relief should be denied in totaliry.
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Respectru.ly,

94/% MW l

Jeffrey Kantdwitz




